SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 16, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 53-54

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SB 847 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 13 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 751 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 924 — Public Hearing
SB 337 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 925 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to
the cassette tapes.

53A 002 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:32
a.m.
SB 847 — PUBLIC HEARING
015 Sen. Brad Avakian, Senate District 17
036 Chair Monnes Anderson
037 Bob Lawrence, Governor’s Commission on Senior Services
082 Dr. Denise Dion, Governor’s Commission on Senior
Services
084 Chair Monnes Anderson
089 Lawrence (EXHIBIT A)
092 Dion
123 Chair Monnes Anderson
127 Dr. Julie Jensen (EXHIBIT B)
227 Jensen
286 Chair Monnes Anderson
287 Sen. Gordly
290 Jensen
301 Sen. Gordly
53A 303 Jensen
305 Sen. Gordly
308 Jensen
315 Sen. Gordly
316 Sen. Carter

321 Jensen



387
SB 847 — WORK SESSION
396

400
403
405

S54A 001

SCR 13 — PUBLIC HEARING
005

SCR 13 — WORK SESSION
017

017
018

SB 751 — PUBLIC HEARING
028
043

061
066
067
070
072
075
079
081
S54A 085
088
095

101
102
105
SB 751 -WORK SESSION
111

113

116

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 847 to the floor with
a DO PASS recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director Addictions and Mental

Health Services, Department of Human Services,

(EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares

the motion CARRIED.

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly Moves SCR 13 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VYOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares

the motion CARRIED.

SEN. SCHRADER will lead discussion on the floor.

Tom Barrows, Oregon Podiatric Medical Association
Dr. Lyndon Johansen, President, Oregon Podiatric Medical
Association (EXHIBIT D)

Barrows

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Barrows

Sen. Gordly

Barrows

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Board of Medical
Examiners (EXHIBIT E)

Sen. Gordly

Haley

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 751 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares

the motion CARRIED.



SB 924 — PUBLIC HEARING
130
131

153
260
262
339
341
384
389
001
53B 002
007
012
018
028
031
057
063
073
074
075
53B 076
082
088
097
107
129
130
132
133
138
144

190
191
220
224
229
235
240
SB 337 — PUBLIC HEARING
245
273
275

283

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 9:10 a.m.
Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes the meeting at 9:18
a.m.

Michael D. Crew, Cooney & Crew, LLP (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Joe Henery, President, Henery & Associates Inc.
Chair Monnes Anderson

William Dunlap, EPIC Imaging

Chair Monnes Anderson

Dunlap

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Dunlap

Chair Monnes Anderson

John Powell, Regence Blue Cross Blue Shield of Oregon
Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Sen. Gordly

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Powell

Chair Monnes Anderson

Steve Petruzello, President and CEO, Willamette Dental
(EXHIBIT G)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Dave Fiskum, Providence Health System

Chair Monnes Anderson

Fiskum

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT
H)

Bates



330
365
54B 001
044
046

047
049

SB 337 — WORK SESSION
052

053

Page

4

11/29/2007

54B 054

056

057

058

SB 925 — PUBLIC HEARING
071
074
078
123
126
127

Sen. Gordly

Gwen Dayton

Dayton

Chair Monnes Anderson

Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Board of Medical
Examiners (EXHIBIT I)

Claudie Black

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 337-3
amendments dated 3/21/07.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 — Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares

the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly Moves SB 337 to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Carrter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares

the motion CARRIED.

SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3

Dr. Kathleen Lee Hillsinger

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Hillsinger

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

141

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Rob Johnson, Oregon Health Care Association (EXHIBIT
J)

Jim Davis, Coalition for Responsible Treatment, Oregon
State Council for Retired Citizen, United Seniors of Oregon,
Save Oregon Seniors, Gray Panthers and the Advocacy
Coalition of Seniors and People with Disabilities
(EXHIBIT K)

Kelsey Wilson, PacificSource Health Plans (EXHIBIT L)
Amy Goodall, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT M)
Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:14 a.m.

A. SB 847, Informational Packet, Bob Lawrence, 23 pp.
B. SB 847, Written Testimony, Julie Jensen, 3 pp



Erfe~TEQmmun

SB 847, Written Testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2 pp

SB 751, Written Testimony, Lyndon Johansen, 1 p

SB 751, Written Testimony, Kathleen Haley, 1 p

SB 924, Written Testimony, Michael Crew, 3 pp

SB 924, Written Testimony, Steve Petruzello, 1 p

SB 337, -3 Amendments, Staff, 10 pp

SB 337, Written Testimony, Kathleen Haley, 1 p

SCR 13, Written Testimony of Oregon Health Care Association, Rob Johnson, 1 p
SB 847, Written Testimony, Jim Davis, 4 pp

SB 924, Written Testimony of PacificSource Health Plans, Kelsey Wilson, 1 p

SB 924 & SB 925, Written Testimony, of the Oregon Medical Association, Amy Goodall, 3

pp



