SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 16, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 A.M. Tapes 53-54

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair	
	Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair	
	Sen. Margaret Carter	
	Sen. Peter Courtney	
	Sen. Jeff Kruse	
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant	
MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:		

SB 847 – Pu	blic Hearing and Work Session
SCR 13 – P	ublic Hearing and Work Session
SB 751 – Pu	blic Hearing and Work Session
SB 924 – Pu	blic Hearing
SB 337 – Pu	blic Hearing and Work Session
SB 925 - Pu	blic Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

53A	002	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:32 a.m.
SB 847 –	PUBLIC HEARING	w.111.
	015	Sen. Brad Avakian, Senate District 17
	036	Chair Monnes Anderson
	037	Bob Lawrence, Governor's Commission on Senior Services
	082	Dr. Denise Dion, Governor's Commission on Senior
		Services
	084	Chair Monnes Anderson
	089	Lawrence (EXHIBIT A)
	092	Dion
	123	Chair Monnes Anderson
	127	Dr. Julie Jensen (EXHIBIT B)
	227	Jensen
	286	Chair Monnes Anderson
	287	Sen. Gordly
	290	Jensen
	301	Sen. Gordly
53A	303	Jensen
	305	Sen. Gordly
	308	Jensen
	315	Sen. Gordly
	316	Sen. Carter
	321	Jensen

	387	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SB 847 – WOI</u>	RK SESSION	
	396	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 847 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	400	Sen. Gordly
	403	Chair Monnes Anderson
	405	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director Addictions and Mental Health Services, Department of Human Services, (EXHIBIT C) VOTE: 5-0-0
54A	001	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SCR 13 – PUE	BLIC HEARING	
·	005	Chair Monnes Anderson
SCR 13 – WO		
<u></u>	017	MOTION: Sen. Gordly Moves SCR 13 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	017	VOTE: 5-0-0
	018	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. SCHRADER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 751 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	028	Tom Barrows, Oregon Podiatric Medical Association
	043	Dr. Lyndon Johansen, President, Oregon Podiatric Medical Association (EXHIBIT D)
	061	Barrows
	066	Chair Monnes Anderson
	067	Sen. Gordly
	070	Barrows
	072	Sen. Gordly
	075	Barrows
	079	Sen. Gordly
	081	Chair Monnes Anderson
54A	085	Sen. Gordly
	088	Chair Monnes Anderson
	095	Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Board of Medical Examiners (EXHIBIT E)
	101	Sen. Gordly
	102	Haley
	105	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 751 – WOR	RK SESSION	
	111	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 751 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	113	VOTE: 5-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 – Carter
	116	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.

	SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 924 – PUBLIC HEARING	
130	Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 9:10 a.m.
131	Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes the meeting at 9:18
	a.m.
153	Michael D. Crew, Cooney & Crew, LLP (EXHIBIT F)
260	Chair Monnes Anderson
262	Joe Henery, President, Henery & Associates Inc.
339	Chair Monnes Anderson
341	William Dunlap, EPIC Imaging
384	Chair Monnes Anderson
389	Dunlap
001	Chair Monnes Anderson
53B 002	Sen. Gordly
007	Dunlap
012	Chair Monnes Anderson
018	John Powell, Regence Blue Cross Blue Shield of Oregon
028	Chair Monnes Anderson
031	Powell
057	Chair Monnes Anderson
063	Powell
073	Chair Monnes Anderson
074	Powell
075	Chair Monnes Anderson
53B 076	Powell
082	Chair Monnes Anderson
088	Powell
097	Sen. Gordly
107	Powell
129	Chair Monnes Anderson
130	Sen. Gordly
132	Chair Monnes Anderson
133	Powell
138	Chair Monnes Anderson
144	Steve Petruzello, President and CEO, Willamette Dental
	(EXHIBIT G)
190	Chair Monnes Anderson
191	Dave Fiskum, Providence Health System
220	Chair Monnes Anderson
224	Fiskum
229	Chair Monnes Anderson
235	Sen. Gordly
240	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SB 337 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
245	Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3
273	Chair Monnes Anderson
275	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT
	H)
283	Bates

	330	Sen. Gordly
	365	Gwen Dayton
54B	001	Dayton
	044	Chair Monnes Anderson
	046	Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Board of Medical
		Examiners (EXHIBIT I)
	047	Claudie Black
	049	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 337 – WOI		
	052	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 337-3
		amendments dated 3/21/07.
	053	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 – Carter, Courtney
Page		, ,
4		
11/29/2007		
54B	054	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares
	050	the motion CARRIED.
	056	MOTION: Sen. Gordly Moves SB 337 to the floor with
		a DO PASS AS AMENDED
	057	recommendation.
	057	VOTE: 3-0-2
	050	EXCUSED: 2 - Carrter, Courtney
	058	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares
		the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.
<u> 5B 925 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	071	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	074	Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3
	078	Dr. Kathleen Lee Hillsinger
	123	Chair Monnes Anderson
	126	Sen. Gordly
Th. 6. 11	127	Hillsinger
The following p	orepared testimony is s	submitted for the record without public testimony: Rob Johnson, Oregon Health Care Association (EXHIBIT
		J)
		Jim Davis, Coalition for Responsible Treatment, Oregon
		State Council for Retired Citizen, United Seniors of Oregon,
		Save Oregon Seniors, Gray Panthers and the Advocacy
		Coalition of Seniors and People with Disabilities
		(EXHIBIT K)
		Kelsey Wilson, PacificSource Health Plans (EXHIBIT L)
	141	Amy Goodall, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT M) Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:14 a m
	141	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:14 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 847, Informational Packet, Bob Lawrence, 23 pp.
- B. SB 847, Written Testimony, Julie Jensen, 3 pp

- C. SB 847, Written Testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2 pp
- D. SB 751, Written Testimony, Lyndon Johansen, 1 p
- E. SB 751, Written Testimony, Kathleen Haley, 1 p
- F. SB 924, Written Testimony, Michael Crew, 3 pp
- G. SB 924, Written Testimony, Steve Petruzello, 1 p
- H. SB 337, -3 Amendments, Staff, 10 pp
- I. SB 337, Written Testimony, Kathleen Haley, 1 p
- J. SCR 13, Written Testimony of Oregon Health Care Association, Rob Johnson, 1 p
- K. SB 847, Written Testimony, Jim Davis, 4 pp
- L. SB 924, Written Testimony of PacificSource Health Plans, Kelsey Wilson, 1 p
- M. SB 924 & SB 925, Written Testimony, of the Oregon Medical Association, Amy Goodall, 3 pp